Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol

Cymru

. ] National
Meeting date: Assembly for

Wednesday, 17 September 2014 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// y’
09.00

For further information please contact:
Sarah Beasley

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8032
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

Private pre- meeting (9:00-9:15)
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales)
Bill: Evidence Session 2 (Panel of Children's Organisations) (9:15-10:30)
(Pages 1 - 86)

Des Mannion, National Head of Service, NSPCC Wales

Sara Reid, Co-ordinator, Children are Unbeatable! Cymru

Eleri Griffiths, Development and Training Officer, Children in Wales

Menna Thomas, Senior Research and Policy Officer, Barnardos Cymru

Break (10:30-10:40)

3 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual: Evidence
Session 3 (Panel of Academics) (10:40-11:50) (Pages 87 - 106)



Professor Emma Renold, School of Social Sciences, Cardiff University

Professor Jonathan Shepherd, Violence Research Group, Cardiff University
Jackie Jones, Professor of Feminist Legal Studies, Bristol Law School, UWE Chair,
Wales Assembly of Women President, European Women Lawyers Association

4 Papers to note (Pages 107 - 143)

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business: Items 6, 7 and 8

6 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales)
Bill: Stage 1 - discussion of evidence sessions 2 and 3 (11.50 - 11.55)

7 Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft Stage 1
Report (11.55 - 12.25) (Pages 144 - 199)

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Deregulation Bill (12.25 - 12.30)
(Pages 200 - 209)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 27


[...]
ild maltreatment.

Pack Page 37



3.3.

3.3.1.

3.3.2.

NSPCC Cymru/Wales does not feel that currently the Bill provides sufficient detail
about how the work of the Ministerial Advisor and national and local strategies will
fulfil all aspects of Article 19 with regards to children and young people who
experience domestic abuse and how it will include specific provisions for children as
rights holders. The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act includes a provision
that ‘a person exercising functions under this Act in relation to a child’ ...must have
due regard to Part 1 of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child’.
NSPCC Cymru/Wales therefore calls for a similar provision to be included in this Bill
and that the UNCRC is used as a central framework of any statutory guidance issued
under Section 12 of the Bill.

Definitions of ‘Abuse’ and ‘Domestic Abuse’

NSPCC Cymru/Wales welcomes that the proposed definition does not mention a
specific age range of 16 years or over, which is a feature of the current Home Office
non-statutory definition. We welcome clarification in the supporting documentation
that the Bill extends to all victims of gender-based violence, domestic abuse and
sexual violence, including children. We endorse this acknowledgement of the
growing evidence that children and young people are experiencing intimate partner
violence in their own relationships. NSPCC Cymru/Wales however believes that, as
set out in Section 3.2 the extension to cover children should be underpinned by a
specific provision on due regard to the UNCRC and needs to include serious
consideration of points made in sections 4 and 5 of this response.

NSPCC Cymru/Wales notes that the definitions enshrined in the Bill will become the
standard definitions of GBV, DA and SV for Wales. NSPCC Cymru/Wales believes
that definitions of domestic abuse are highly significant, as the majority of
stakeholders working together to tackle this problem, undertake their work with
ref
[...]
rg/documents/ga/res/48/a48r104.htm

Catriona Williams OBE — Chief Executive
Eleri Griffiths — Development and Training Officer

029 20342434
25 Windsor Place, Cardiff CF10 3BZ

5
Pack Page 76


http://www.un.org/documents/ga/res/48/a48r104.htm

Barnardo's
Cymru

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee
CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 5

Title: Consultation response on the Gender-based Violence, Domestic
Abuse and Sexual Violence Bill

From: Menna Thomas
Senior Policy and Research Officer

E-mail: menna.thomas@barnardos.org.uk

Tel: 01639 620771

Address: Barnardo’s Cymru Policy and Research Unit
19-20 London Road
Neath
SA11 1LE

Information and working context of Barnardo’s Cymru

Barnardo’s Cymru has been working with children, young people and families
in Wales for over 100 years and is one of the largest children’s charities
working in the country. We currently run 88 diverse services across Wales,
working in partnership with 19 of the 22 local authorities, supporting in the
region of 8,500 children, young people and families last year. Barnardo’s
Cymru services in Wales include: care leavers and youth homelessness
projects, young carers schemes, specialist fostering and adoption schemes,
family centres and family support, parenting support, community
development projects, family support for children affected by parental
imprisonment, domestic abuse and parental substance misuse, short breaks
and inclusive services for disabled children and young people, assessment
and treatment for young people who exhibit sexually harmful or concerning
behaviour and specialist services for children and young people at risk of, or
abused through, child sexual exploitation and young people’s substance
misuse services.

Every Barnardo’s Cymru service is different but each believes that every child
and young person deserves the best start in life, no matter who they are,
what they have done or what they have been through. We use the
knowledge gained from our direct work with childr
[...]
people and some practitioners
who have come into contact with them. Clearly the issue of consent and
power within intimate and familial relationships is central to this legislation.
Therefore we would urge that this Bill does indeed ‘seek to support and
complement’ the aims of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act by including a
due regard to the UNCRC. We would also like to see the issue of sexual
consent in adolescent relationships debated and direction provided through
guidance.

There is considerable evidence that young people aged 16-24 are
increasingly at risk of Intimate Partner Violence. The Violence Against
Women and Girls Crime Report (CPS 2013-14) comments that ‘it was of
concern to note that 30.5% of victims ( of violence against women and girls)
were under 24 years old with 5% between 14 and 17'. There is also a
growing awareness of sexism and the roots of a distorted power balance in
the relationships and peer cultures between younger children. Recent
research commissioned by the Children’s Commissioner for Wales, NSPCC
Cymru and Cardiff University School of Social Sciences on the gender and
sexual cultures of 10-12 year olds in Wales found that ‘Many children were
angry about having to live in a sexist peer culture and society.....mostly they
were despairing at the futility of their own individual attempts at addressing
everyday sexism and verbal sexual harassment®”.

This Bill aims to ‘improve arrangements for the prevention of gender-based
violence, domestic abuse and sexual violence’. 1t is evident that preventative
education in schools, both primary and secondary, is a pre-requisite of any
genuine attempt at addressing prevention in both the short and long term.
The promotion of Article 19 of the UNCRC, para 1 in relation to ‘educational
measures’ and of Article 29 para 1(d) support the need for a comprehensive
programme of education and prevention in education settings and in the
community to develop the ability of children and young people to un
[...]
een reduced. An
Independent Commissioner would ensure a high public profile for these
issues as well as a resource that could be approached directly for advocacy
and support. We think that creating a commissioner for gender-based,
domestic and sexual violence would evidence the governments commitment
to a fairer and better society and would be an investment in the future of
Wales beyond the recession.

Pack Page 86 10



Agenda Iltem 3

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee
CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 6

T Cardiff School
Ul of Social Sciences

Gender based Violence, Domestic Abuse and
Sexual Violence Bill

A Response on Prevention, Pedagogy and Policy

from the research findings of NAfW commissioned research
“Boys and Girls Speak Out: A qualitative study of children’s gender and
sexual cultures” (2013)

Professor Emma Renold, School of Social Sciences,
Cardiff University

1. Introduction

On 9" July, the minister for Local Government assured all assembly members
that “healthy relationships education is a very important part of preventing
gender-based violence, domestic abuse and sexual violence. | think that
teaching our young people to be aware of what behaviour is and is not
acceptable at a very young age can help them to develop healthy relationships
in their own lives and prevent abuse in future relationships. My officials and those
of the Minister for Education and Skills are working together to assess how we
might include further provisions in this area in Stage 2 or 3.

| welcome the Bill's key aim ‘to improve arrangements for the prevention of
gender-based violence, domestic abuse and sexual violence’. However, | am
puzzled and concerned that proposals in the White Paper to ensure that,
education addressing inter-personal violence and safe relationships via a
mandatory whole-school approach is delivered to all children and young people,
is notably absent from this Bill.

This absence is all the more urgent and concerning in light of recent research
fi
[...]
hat a
suitably qualified advisor would have the necessary research skills — especially with regard to
evaluation. A better option would be, perhaps, to give the advisor powers to commission
research; funding would be needed for this which could be channelled through existing
research arrangements such as the National Institute for Health and Social Care Research

Barriers

The work required to formulate national and many local strategies may be a barrier to achieving
quality assured local delivery

Cost cutting by local authorities and health boards already is a barrier to implementing violence
reduction interventions.

Unintended consequences

e If enacted, the bill is likely to have positive consequences which are not currently envisaged
in the draft legislation. These include more effective violence prevention and support
services for those at risk in categories of violence not listed in the bill. Any improvements in
privacy in NHS reception facilities would improve care quality for many more patients than
just those harmed or at risk of gender based and sexual violence.

e Asdrafted, the bill might result in a great deal of resource being expended on strategy
setting — to the detriment of improving local delivery

e Revising national indicators often leads to confusion about, and distrust in indicators. For
example, the repeated revision of crime recording rules has severely undermined CSP
confidence in police records as a measure of violence — and therefore confidence that
progress is being achieved

Jonathan Shepherd

5" August 2014

Pack Page 99



Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee
CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 8

Written evidence presented by Professor Jackie Jones,
University of the West of England, Chair, Wales Assembly
of Women, September 2014

GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE BILL

1. I want to thank the Committee for the invitation to be part of this academic panel
and the opportunity to submit written evidence. Because of constraints on space, the
submis
[...]
portionate legislative vehicle to enable these provisions to apply in relation
to Wales. The inter-connected nature of the Tenancy Deposit legislation, and
the fact that the schemes are run on an England and Wales basis, overseen
by the Department for Communities and Local Government, mean that it is
most effective and appropriate for the Bill provisions for both to be taken
forward at the same time in the same legislation.

Financial implications
13. There are no financial implications for the Welsh Government.
Carl Sargeant AM

Minister for Housing and Regeneration
June 2014

Pack Page 203



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 204



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 206



	Agenda
	2 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2 (Panel of Children's Organisations)
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 1 - Legal Advice Note
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 2 - NSPCC Cymru
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 3 - Children are Unbeatable! Cymru
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 4 - Children in Wales
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 5 - Barnardos Cymru

	3 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual: Evidence Session 3 (Panel of Academics)
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 7 - Cardiff University (violence and society research group)
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 8 - UWE

	4 Papers to note
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 9 - Correspondence from Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty regarding in-year scrutiny
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 10 - Correspondence from Minister for Local Government and Government Business regarding in-year scrutiny
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 11 - Correspondence from the Minister for Natural Resources, Culture and Sport regarding in-year scrutiny
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 12 - Correspondence from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 13 - Correspondence from the Minister for Local Government and Government Business regarding human trafficking
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 14 - Legal Advice Note regarding the Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 15 - Legal Advice Note regarding the Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 16 - Legal Advice Note regarding the Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill

	7 Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft Stage 1 Report
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Deregulation Bill
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 18 - LCM paper to Committee
	CELG(4)-24-14 Paper 18 Annex 1 - Legal advice note regarding LCM






Minutes of the meeting


 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

 

  

 
09:00-12:30 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Index/8fa146e4-f18b-402f-a762-

e518fed82888 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  Christine Chapman AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Des Mannion, Head of Service for Wales, NSPCC 

Cymru/Wales 

Sara Reid, Children are Unbeatable! Cymru 

Eleri Griffiths, Children in Wales 

Menna Thomas, Barnardo’s 

Professor Emma Renold, Sexualities and Gender Research 

Group, Cardiff University 

Professor Jonathan Shepherd, Cardiff University 

Professor Jackie Jones, Bristol Law School 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Index/8fa146e4-f18b-402f-a762-e518fed82888
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Index/8fa146e4-f18b-402f-a762-e518fed82888


  Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public. 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Leighton Andrews and Jenny 

Rathbone.  

 

2 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 

Bill: Evidence Session 2 (Panel of Children's Organisations)  

2.1 The committee received evidence from: 

 

Des Mannion: National Head of Service NSPCC Wales; 

Sara Reid, Co-ordinator, Children are Unbeatable! Cymru;  

Eleri Griffiths, Development and Training Officer, Children in Wales; 

Menna Thomas, Senior Research and Policy Officer, Banardos Cymru. 

 

3 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual: Evidence Session 

3 (Panel of Academics)  

3.1 The committee received evidence from:   

 

Professor Emma Renold, School of Social Sciences;  Cardiff University;  

Professor Jonathan Shepherd, Violence Research Group, Cardiff University;  

Professor Jackie Jones, Professor of Feminist Legal Studies, Bristol Law School, UWE 

Chair, Wales Assembly of Women President, European Women Lawyers Association. 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The committee noted the papers.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: Items 6, 7 and 8  

5.1 The committee agreed the motion.  

 

6 Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 

Bill: Stage 1 - discussion of evidence sessions 2 and 3  

6.1 The committee discussed the evidence received.  

 



7 Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft Stage 1 Report  

7.1 The committee discussed the Stage 1 report.  

 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Deregulation Bill  

8.1 The Committee considered the LCM.  

 


